ORANGE COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT
Capital Improvement Program

Contract Performance Report
For the period ending June 30, 2020

DATE: August 18, 2020

TO: Orange County Sanitation District
Board of Directors

FROM: James D. Herberg, General Manager
Through: Kathy Millea, Director of Engineering

This report summarizes the status, activities, and performance of public works
construction contracts and consultant agreements. This report also identifies the names
and status of projects being performed under master budgets for planning studies,
research, small construction projects, O&M capital projects, and information technology
projects.

Table of Contents

Part 1 — Construction Contracts page 2
Active Construction Contracts
Construction Contracts Closed in Last Quarter
Cumulative Change Order Rates — Closed Construction Contracts

Part 2 — Engineering Services Agreements page 7
Active Engineering Services Agreements
Active Task Orders by Master Agreement

Part 3 - Master Budget Projects page 11
Planning Studies Status Report
Research Program Status Report
Small Construction Projects Program Status Report
Information Technology Capital Program Status Report
Operations and Maintenance Capital Program Status Report

Part 4 - Supplemental Engineering Services Contract page 17
Supplemental Engineering Services Contract Status
Supplemental Engineering Services Contract Labor Summary

Page 1



ORANGE COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT
Capital Improvement Program

Contract Performance Report
For the period ending June 30, 2020

PART 1 - CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS

Table 1 lists the construction contracts active as of June 30, 2020. The graph below
shows the number and total value of projects broken down plant and collections.

Active Construction Contracts

N\

Plant Projects Collections Projects
20 Contracts 5 Contracts
$199 million $88 million

Three construction contracts were closed in this quarter, as listed in Table 2.

Page 2



uoisuedx3

%0°0T %00 %0°0T %0°0T SELL8Y'VTS 0$ SeL'L8v'vTS |ozoz/ee/10 "dU] 0D U011dNJISUOD MIIWWIYS| [euld SYMD J0) ¢ "ON JUB|d 18 SUONIEIIJIPOIA SHI0MpPEIH ¢cl-ud
uoisuedx3 [euld SHMD 10} Z "ON JUE|d 1€ SUOIIEILIPOIAl SHIOMPEIH [44%4]
T "ON 1ue|d 28pn|S pajeAdy
%0°0T %00 %0°0T %0'0T 760°€98°9$ 0$ 760'€989$ 6102/v¢/L0 "2U] ‘8POQOAS g Yy 1€ JuawWade|day Suldid 38pn|S paleAldy uIniay 6CT-Td
T "ON 3ue|d 33pnjs paiealdy je juswade|day uldid 93pn|s PaleAldy uinay 621-1d
%0°0T %00 %0°0T %0°0T 000'SSS‘TS 0S 000'5S5°TS 0202/v¢/9 "OU] ‘|EJUSLIUOIIAUT 92UN0SDY uoneledald a1is xa|dwo) sialienbpeap J8¢1-1d
x9|dwo) siayienbpeay 8¢1-1d
ealy Suined
%E'L %L'T %0°0T %0°0T £SL'96T'T$ ¥61°T9S €95'SET'TS  |£102/T1/60 ASojouysa] g SulaauISU3 Q0| pue g Sulp|ing ‘Sulp|ing SaJIAI9S 1934 Jo Uolelliqeysy  gSTT-Td
19f0.d uoneyljigeyay Suip|ing pue adueydwio) ssaIY ¥z AL STI-1d
P
%8'T %C'8 %0°0T %0°0T 6LV VETS 896'0TS 6LV VETS 6102/0/TT | ‘dnouD siaauidul g siap|ing 0113IA wijojie|d 13yl |10 UIHU3) €0-LTDS
weJaSoud |eyde) asueuajuiely 1 suonjesado dvd-INS-N
C 'ON jueld 3e
%0°0T %00 %0'0T %0°0T 00£'859$ 0S 00€859$ 6T0Z/8T/CT | SuOIIN|OS UOIIONIISUOD SAIRBAOUU|| JUBWdE|ddY 31eD 33|u| J3ILIE|D JU.|d B3PN|S PAIBAIDY 8€9-dN
%0°0C %0°0 %0°0C %0'0C LTEVEVS 0$ LTEVEVS 610¢/81/TT ‘0D UOIIdNIISUO] J1I1I3(T SSEIN 1UBWSSASSY 3|qe) 95e}|OA MO SYI0MpPESH Zd 60S-dIN
%9'8 %v'T %0°0T %0°0T SST'060°€S SSTTYS 000'870°€S  |6102/92/90 Auedwo) sajA1 "IN "M (1ueld Sy) siteday Jayie|) Aepuodas zd 8vC-dIN
%S'C %0°0 %S'C %002 022 v8YS 0$ 0CC'V8YS«+  |8102/ST/€0 puey-13ssalq uoljeyljiqeyay aulqn] weais NIONID Zd SOT-d
papung Ajjeuonesadp JaiseiN  088-H4-IN
%0°0T %00 %0°0T %0°0T 000°0S€S 0$ 000°0S€S 6102/v¢/0T D71 ‘sa180jouydaL aulinN Jleday adid pue ajoyueln aAY unsny 90-£134 _
papung Ajjeuonesado JaiseIN  0Z8-H4-IN
*JU] ‘UOIIINIISUOD) Juawade|day
%0°0T %00 %0°0T %0°0T 008'7£9$ 0$ 008'7£9S 0202/L2/S0 g SuliaauIBug ||Puu0),0| Suljooy uonels dwnd Syy 1se3 pue g uolNqLIsIQ ANZT 61-8T3d4
%0°0C %0°0 %0°0C %0°0C S8TTYS 0$ S8T'TYS 6102/L1/60 ou| 11309|3 Adug ‘N uoneis dwng opi 3e J0}3UU0) J03eIUIY 3|qenod 81-8134
%0°0C %00 %0'0¢ %00 0S0'T0TS 0S 0S0‘T0TS 0202/S2/€0 Ul 211393|3 Adug ‘N T ON 1Ue|d 1€ Pad4 Jamod Jajdwes aulpjuniy £T-8134
C'ON pueT OoN
%0°0T %00 %0°0T %0°0T ¥86'€CTS 0S ¥86'€CTS 0202/22/10 141093 Jaseg| 3ueld 1e SwalsAs BulI0)UOIN SeD dAISo|dX] S)JompeaH T1-8T34
%0°0T %00 %0°0T %0°0T 000°015$ 0S 000°0TSS$ 610¢/20/01T "2U] ‘SUOS pue Yaijid N sJieday Seg auljadld uoAue) uogued 10-£T34
weJiSo.d s133f04d UOINIISUO) |lewS 34N
%S'L %S'C %0°0T %0°0T 00098.$ S06'6TS 000°98L$ 810¢/v¢/01T "ou| ‘sosieyl U0130930.d |[e4 J0OY ‘SaydieH ‘siappe] 0d9TT-l
U0[30330.d ||e4 Jooy
%0°0T %00 %0'0T %0°0T 815'8€9€S L16S T09'LE9ES 810¢/¥¢/01T "2U] ‘U0IINJISUOD UOSS|O| ‘S|ieJpJEND ‘siappeT ‘spJezeH Aemyjjep ‘saydleH ‘siiels A9TT-1
%0°0T %00 %0°0T %0°0T 000697 0$ 000'69vS 6102/50/€0 Ul NN suawanosdul (e3L1393|3 PUB DYAH 078 VdiN 2921l
weuSoud syuawanosdw| Ayajes 9ZI-f
%8'L %0 %08 %08 £189L£°06$ LL8ILTS 000°002°06$ |8t10Z/6T/CT "2U] 0D U0IINJISUOD HIWWIYS uol1els dwnd moj4 Mo [[ein0 LIt
uoljelljiqeyay waisAs ||eAnO ueadp LTT-]
U]
%0°0T %00 %0°0T %0°0T 000°€VLLTS 0S 000°€vL'LTS |6T0T/8T/¢T | ‘dnouo sanijin 1@ A81au3 LaydlaL 1UBWade|daY UIBIA 92404 PAIg JOISUIWISIM 79-€
juawWade|day Ul 32404 PA|G 19ISUIWISI M 29-€
%6'€ %9°'C %59 %59 89€99/°65$ 89E€VCS TS 000'Z¥2‘85$ |8107/5T/90 ‘ONI VSN THO g JudawW3as Juawade|day jun.| e1udde|d-adoyman q¢L-C
juawade|day yuniy enuade|d-adoyman LT
Suiuleway pasn Aduasunuo) | Auadunuo) junowy s19pJQ 98uey) jJunowy aleq J0)oes3u0) 1enuo0) / a3foid
Aduasunuo)y | Aduasunuo) juaun) leuiSuQ 1oesuo) piemy pieog piemy
uaun)

$1JeJ4luo) uoildniIsuo) anndy - T ajqel

0202/0€/90 8uipu3 Ja3enp Joy
1oday 2ouews041ad 1es3uo) weadoid uswanosdw| jeude)

Page 3



0¢/7¢/v uo uoidy pieog Aq uonpnpals Aduadunuod e yym 07Z'v87$ 01 papuawe Jaje| pue {N#W#Nm SEM pPJBMY |BUISO 4«

TTT'6hy'L82$  |V0T 90V VS T88°€L0'€8TS |elol
C 'ON 1jue|d
%0°0C %00 %0°0¢ %0°0C GEE'9E9'GS 0$ GEE'9E9'SS 6102/€2/0T "2U] ‘S9IAIDS WEJISPIN SdN| PUB T "ON UB|d 1B S|NBYJIAQ dUIBUT UOIIBIDUID [BIUDD 9LC-dIN
papunj AjjeuoniesadQ J21seN  0£8-¥4-IN
%9°6 %0 %0°0T %001 €€8'E0L'8S €€8'8€S 000°599'8S 6102/€2/T0 D71 ‘U013dNJISUO) SUOS 18 SISAIN T 3ue|d 1e Jieday wiidlu| siayle|) Alewld apis-/g 486-¢d
T "ON ue|d 1e uoneljiqeyay juawieas ) Atewnid 86-2d
%60 %L'S %09 %0°S £88°08€°7SS £88°0€S°TS 000°0S8‘6v$  |S10TZ/CT/T0 "2U] 0D UOIIINIISUOD YIIWWIYS T 3Ue|d J€ |043U0D JOPQ Ppue Bulidlemaq aspn|s ¢6-td
T Jue|d 1€ [013U0) J0pQ pue Bulidlemaq a3pn|s 26-2d
%001 %00 %0°0T %0°0T 0TT'Tv0'9$ 0$ 0TT'T¥09S 6102/52/60 "2U] 0D UOIINJISUOD MDIWWIYS| 7 3ue|d 1e Juswade|day Suidid 93pN|S PaleAldy uinidy €¢1-td
T 1ueld 1e Juawade|day Suidid 93pn|S paieAndy uiniay €TT-2d
Suiuleway pasn Aduasunuo) | Auadunuo) junowy s19pJQ 98uey) jJunowy aleq J0)oes3u0) 1enuo0) / a3foid
Aduasunuo)y | Aduasunuo) juaun) leuiSuQ 1oesuo) piemy pieog piemy
uaun)

S}IBJJUO0) U0IdNIISUO) SAIY - T 9|qeL

0202/0€/90 8uipu3 Ja3enp Joy
1oday 2ouews041ad 1es3uo) weadoid uswanosdw| jeude)

Page 4



v06°£80'T9T$ €E9'VYBETS TLT'EVTLYTS |eloL
T 1ue|d 1e syuswanoidw|
e %8'8 %0°€T %0'8 TTS'961'8TS TS99 TS 000°0€L°9T$ £102/60/20 0z07/St/v JU| 1S9 uoJne|4 Aujnn pue uonijowaq pajepijosuo) 0T1-¢d
T 1ue|d 1e sjuswanoidwi Ajjiin pue uonijowaq pajepijosuo) 0TT-2d
T
%V'T %1°0T %S'TT %0°'€ Yr6'TLL'6ETS v79'€98TTS 00€°806°92TS 070¢/8t/v 2102/87/11 Auedwo) s3jA1 WM | 3ue|d 3e |013u0) JopQ pue Suliazemaq aspnis T0T-1d
T 1uejd 3e [043u0) JopQ pue Sulalemaq aspn|s  TOT-Td
%E'9 %L'E %0°0T %0°0T TEB'EEES w6'TTS 688'TCES 6102/92/90 0z02/2/9 5]043U0) dy UOISUD)X3 YJOMIBN SDI TIUBld  SO-LT3d
%S'8 %S'T %0°0T %0°0T LEET8YS LEE'LS 000vLYS 6102/¥2/L0 0202/2/9 Ul DN uojyjowaq sanl|ioed |13 |and 90-9T34
weJSo.d s1afoid Uo1INIISUO) [[eWS I4-N
%0°0T %00 %0°0T %0°0T 0LT'VOETS (z1870SS) 780'608°C$ 8102/97/60 0202/91/9 Auedwo) yuyuo |BAOWRY SJ321]1q.IS 320y [HVS 8-Tv-C
|eAoway S13z1|Iqe1s Y20y [HYS 8-1v-T
Aduasunuo) pasn Aduasunuo) | Auadupuo) unowy s19pJQ 98uey) junowy aleq piemy paso|) 1030B13U0D) esuo) /33loid
pasnun Aouasunuo) juaun) leuisuo 19e41U0) [BUl piemy pieog aleq

Jajenp 1seq ul paso|) s1aesauo) uoidnasuo) - g ajqel

0202/0€/90 Suipu3 JauienD Joy
Hoday dduewIodd 19e43U0) weadoid Judwanosdw| jeyde)

Page 5



ORANGE COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT
Capital Improvement Program

Contract Performance Report
For the period ending June 30, 2020

When the Sanitation District Board awards a construction contract, they also approve a
contingency which allows the General Manager to approve contract change orders up to
the amount of the contingency. One purpose of this report is to document how much of
the contingency is utilized. A contract’'s change order rate is only meaningful when the
work is completed. As such, the change order performance charts in this report are based
only on contracts closed since the Board began approving contingencies in 2008. The
following chart shows how cumulative change order rates have changed for plant,
collections, and all contracts since the contingency system was implemented.

14.00% Cumulative Change Order Rates
Closed Construction Contracts

12.00%
p—— \
10.00% === Collections ~
Plant
8.00%
6.00% P 4
4.00%
2.00%
0.00%
o B S o B S o B S o B SR o . S o . S o B R o B S o S S o S S v S S o B GO = B g
©C ©O O © O O © O 0O O 0O O 0O O O 0 0O 0O 0 0 o0 O 0 © o o
® ® O D O 6 A A N N M M= < O NN O O KKOOB®B O O © O
o O O O = = = = = e = = = - e I T T = . T B O R T T o Y o |
000000 oo oo oo o e I Se e e e e

Page 6



ORANGE COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT
Capital Improvement Program

Contract Performance Report
For the period ending June 30, 2020

PART 2 —- ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENTS

The Sanitation District engages engineering consultants through Professional Service
Agreements (PSAs), Professional Design Services Agreements (PDSAs), Professional
Construction Services Agreements (PCSAs), and Master Professional Services
Agreements (Master Agreements). PDSAs are used to obtain design engineering
services, and PCSAs are a subsequent agreement with the design consultant to provide
support services during construction. PSAs are used for planning studies and other
consultant assignments.

Master Agreements are issued to a pool of pre-qualified consultants for smaller projects.
On those smaller projects, the Sanitation District solicits task order proposals from three
or four of the firms and awards a task order to the most qualified consultant. There are
currently six sets of Master Agreements.

e 2012 Master Design Agreements (expired)

2015 Master Design Agreements (expired)

e 2018 Master Design Agreements

e 2017 Master Agreements for CEQA Studies

e 2017 Master Agreements for Collection Planning Studies

e 2017 Master Agreements for Wastewater Treatment Planning Studies

The two Master Design Agreements from 2012, and 2015 have expired, meaning no new
task orders can be issued under them, but previously-issued task orders remain active
until completed. Task Orders are limited by Sanitation District Ordinance No. OCSD-52
$300,000 per task order.

A status table for all Active Engineering Services Agreements (PDSAs and PCSAS) is

attached under Table 3, and a status table for all Active Task Orders by Master
Agreement is attached under Table 4 (Master Agreements).

Page 7



T "ON 1Ue|d 98pN|S Pa1eAldY
%8’ %C'S %0°0T %0°0T ¥50°055$ S10°22S 6€0°€TSS £102/02/90 '2U] ‘S90IAJBS [IIUYID] INODIV| VSAd 1€ Juawade|day Suldid 98pn|S PaleAndY uInidy 6CT-Td
T "ON 1ue|d 93pN|S PaleAIdy
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T 0000¥TS 0S 000°0¥T$ 6102/v2/L0 "2U] ‘S90IAJBS [IIUYIDL INODIV| VSOd 1e Juawade|day Suidid 98pn|S pPaleAldY uIniay 6CT-Td
T "ON jue|d 33pn|S pajeAlldy je Juawade|day Suidid a8pn|s paleailoy uiniay 6¢T-1d
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T 0008LTS 0S 000°8LT$ 0202/v/9 ‘ou| ‘BulsasauIBul YaH| vSId uonesedald als xa|dwo) sialienbpeay J8¢T-1d
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T LT6°0TVS 0S L26°0T¥S 910Z/11/80 '2U| ‘S91e1D0SSY VS| VSd xa|dwo) siayenbpeay 8¢1-T1d
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T 9ST'€EE0'TTS €5575LS- 60LS8L'TTS 9102/22/90 "ou] ‘Buliaauldul YaH| vsad x3jdwo) siayenbpeay 8¢1-T1d
x3|dwo) siauenbpeay 82T-1d
%89 444 %0'1S %0°0T 0LE'€LT'STS STV vWL'LS LS6'8TS'L1S ST02/L/S0 '2U] ‘s193ul8u3 ojjoJed| vSad T Jue|d e uoljelljiqeyay syiompesaH SOT-Td
T ue|d 1€ uonell|iqeyay sIompeaH  SOT-Td
%9°0 % vE %0°SE %0'8 €59°€65'6S €59€SP'TS 000°0¥T'LS 2102/82/90 ou| VSJod T 1Ue|d 1€ |04Ju0) JOpQ pue 3ulid}emad 38pn|S T0T-Td
T ue|d 3e [043u0) JopQ pue Suuaiemag aspnis  TOT-Td
Apmis
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T 00077 ‘TS 0S 000vPLT$ 0202/5¢/€0 U] ‘s193ul8u3 0]|oJed| VSd 8u1d0dS puE JUBWISSASSY UONIPUO) ||EANO UESDO 60-81Sd
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T 60L2T8S 0S 60,2189 6102/L2/20 32pnad| vsd ue|d Ja1se|A sal|ioe - VO30 80-LTSd
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T 987'898% 0S 987'898$ 6102/90/€0 ‘OU| ‘|euOllBUIR}U| SJUBYNSUOD SR VSd T 'ON 1ue|d e Apnig uoi1edoT 3ned aAdY €0-LTSd
%E'T %L L %0°0T %0°0T 6ET0LLS 6€8'7SS 00€'STLS £102/92/L0 "0U] ‘|euoijeulaiu Jaxeg [9BYdIN| VSd ue|d 191SeN J91emwlols T0-9TSd
%E'6 %L°0 %0°0T %0°0T L¥0TT8'TS TLEBTS S/9'208'CS 9102/t2/80 juswiuoliaug g 4318 DINY| VSd Apnis uonenjea3 Aydede) suoi3da||0) 80-STSd
4
%67 %L'S %0°0T %0°0T €SY0TLTS STY'TETS 870'8L5'CS £102/82/90 "2U| ‘sjue)|Nsu0) 23)UAS0D | YSd | PUE T 'SON JUe|d Je S3UNJINJIS JO UONIEN|eAT DIWSIDS 90-STSd
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T v0°S0SS 0S T10'S0SS £102/02/TT OU| ‘UBLUMBIN '8 SMaJpUy ‘POOMYI07| VSd Apnis uoneyjigeyay uonels dwnd Jasuip3 C0-STSd
weJ3o.d salpnis Suluueld;31ANLS-IN
%' %9'6 %0°ST %0°ST 088'6TLS £60°€9S €8£'9595 £102/12/%0 '2U] ‘sJ93uI8u3 0]|oJed| VSd uolen|ead 1aqqnuos sesolg 20-LT3Y _
weJsSoud yaieasay ¢<wmwz._>__
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T 6€6'TETS 0s 6€6'TETS £102/82/90 "ou] ‘Bulsaauldul YaH| vsd 8uIss0.] [auuey) duEeT T7-9134 _
weidoud s323f01d uondNIISUO) jjews I4-N
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T 000°0v2‘TS 0$ 000°0v2'T$ 0202/62/10 |IoMp|e] pue umoig| ¥sad | siuawanosdw| waisAs uolnquisiq Jamod [edli3da)3 861
sjuawanosdw waisAs uoiingulsiq 19Mod |ea14399]3 861
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T 000°070€S 0$ 000°'070‘€S«x | 9T02/62/80 sipealy| vsad weJdo.d spuawanosdw| Ayases 9TI-I
weJsSoud syuawanosdwi Ayases 9ZT-(]
%0°0T %00 %0°0T %0°0T 68S'€EL'TTS TI'9E$- 000°0££'TT$  [£102/5T/11 |[>Mpe) pue umo.g| vsad e4 seo 4a3sa3Ia YT
qeyay sani|oe4 seo 191sasiq [Za%1
%6'S %L %0°0T %0°0T 0LL'0T6'8$ L589VES €16'€95'8S 8102/61/T1T |[3Mp|e] pue umoJg| vSdd uolels duind moj4 mo1[|eino aLTT-(
%00 %0°0T %0°0T %0°0T €EQ'EETTS L9T'TTTS 9991ZT'TS 8102/¥2/S0 |1dMp|e] pue umoJg| vSdd Id Juan|}y3 Juejdianu) VLIT-I
uoneljiqeyay wWaisAs ||ejanQ uesdQ LT
%0°0T %00 %0°0T %0°0T TTL'80€S 0$ TTL'80€S 6102/5¢/60 aHO| vsad saieday Joydaduajul ||IH pay pue Jamojuns 99-/
saieday J01dadsaiu| ||IH pay pue Jamojjuns 99-/
%0°'ST %00 %0°'ST %0°'ST 000°067$ 0$ 000°062$ 910¢/01/0T JUBWILOIIAUT 18 J91BM DINY| VSId J31[9Y JOM3S Junu] 9301L3sIg L1-9
431194 49M3S juni] 9 PUISIA L1-9
%L'E %69 %0°0T %0°0T §56°S05°LS €86°€6VS 000LET'LS £102/52/01 vsad Juawade|day uonels dwing adplig Aeg £9-S
juawade|day uoneys dwnd aspug Aeg 19-S
%0'T %9'LE %L'8€ %0'8 6€9'TL0ES YTL'6€85 ST6'TEC'TS ¥102/62/%0 |l2Mpe) pue umo.g| ¥Sdd uorel|igeyay ule|y 2404 Jodman 09-S
uone|Iqeyay ule|y 22104 Hodman 09-S
%001 %00 %001 %001 058°L¥6's$ 0$ 0S8'L¥6'SS 6102/0Z/11 oy 13 291 vsad juawade|day uonels dung yoeaq [eas 19-€
juawade|day uoneis dwnd yoeag |eas 19-€
%8'E %9 %0°0T %0°0T ¥06'LTL'8TS ¥59'880'T$ | 0Sz'6€9'21$  |9t07/L2/10 "0u] ‘S30IAJS [e21UYIRL INODIV| YSAd 512M3S [eUOIZaY UI2ISIM JO UORENIGeY3Y ¥9-€
S19M3S |euoiSay u4a1sa/W JO uolielljiqeyay 9-€
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T 8TL'LLS'SS LSY'6EETS- SLT'LT6°9S S102/22/L0 "2U] ‘s92IAJ9S Bul)|nsuo) d93uelS| VSad 1uawWwade|day UIR|A 92404 PAg JIISUILISIM 79-€
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T 000°€8T‘TS 0S 000°€8T'TS 6102/81/C1 "2U] ‘s92IAJ9S BUl)|NSU0) 29)UeIS| YSDd 1uawWade|day UIR|A 92404 PAg JIISUILUISIM 79-€
juawade|day ulep\ 93104 PA|g J2ISUIWIISIM 29-€
%0°0T %00 %001 %0°0T 9W6'EST'ES 0$ 9Y6'EST'ES 910¢/€7/€0 oy 13 291 v$dd Juawiaoe|day juni enuade|d-adoyman [7%4
juawade|day yuniy enuade|d-adoyman -t
%007 %00 %0°0T %007 621'STTS 0$ 6CT'STTS 8102/97/60 U] ‘|euoijeusdiul Jaxeg [2eYdIA| vSId [EAOWRY SJ32IIGRYS YI0Y 19V'S 8-Tv-C
|eAoway s1az1|1qels )20y [YYS 8-1-¢
luleway pasn Aouasdunuo) | AouasBunuo) jJunowy SsjusWpuUsWY unowy ajeq jueynsuo)( adAp 1enuo) / 1aloid
Aduasunuo) | Aousasunuo) juaun) leuiSuo 30e43U0) JUBLND piemy pieog piemy

spuawWaa8y s9d1A19$ Sulaauidul aAndY - € d|qel
0202/0€/90 8uipu3 Ja31eny Joy

10day 2uewso4u3d 10e43U0) Wessold Juswanoidwi jende)

Page 8



uonay pieog Aq 000‘0¥0°ES 03 PAPUBWE J33e| PUE ‘000°0YS TS SEM PJEMY [BUISHO 4

6€6'E8L'99T$ TLT'TZYTTS | S6L'L8T'VSTS |1el0L
%V'6 %9°0 %0°0T %0°0T 998'86€'TS 000'6S 998'68€'TS 810¢/10/€0 "0U] ‘s92IAJ9S BUl)|NSU0D 291UBIS| VSd Apnis sapeusdn swaisAs [043u0) ssa0.d 961-dS
Apns sapessdn swaisAs |o43uo) ssa304d 96T-dS|
%8°0 %C'6 %0°0T %0°0T TST'29L$ 66179S 75669 810¢/8¢/11 JaAmes pue uazeH| vSd Apmis Aouaijisay a1ewiy ¢ST-dS
TST-dS
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T YES'6YSS 0S YES'6YSS 6102/€2/10 U21e9A @ 3oe|g| VSDd | T 1ue|d 1e Jieday wialu| siaije|) Aewlld apis-0/9 986-7d
%6'C %T°L %0°0T %0°0T 116°'02V'61S 88V'6LT'TS €TV TYT'8TS 9102/£2/L0 Y21e3A B doe|g| vSAd T "ON 1ue|d 1e uoiey|iqeyay Juauwieal| Alewlid 86-Cd
T "ON 1ueld 1e uoneljiqeyay Juawieal) Aewnd 86-2d
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T 8TE'86L'VS 0S 8TE'86L VS ¥102/L1/21 1I9Mp|e] pue umoJg| VSdd 7 3ue|d 1€ |0J3u0) JopQ pue Buliaiemaq a8pn|s 6-td
Z3ue|d 3e |oi3u0) JopQ pue uliaiemaq a3pnjs 6-2d
%0°L %0°€ %0°0T %0°0T LTL'STLS L12'0TS 000'569$ 810¢/50/60 sjueljnsuo) syuar/Apauusyl| vsad Ajioey Buiniday d1sEM POO4 W] vei-ud
Ajoe4 Suine23y 21Se| POO4 W] HZT-2d
4
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T £12'899% 0S LT2'899% 810¢/S1/20 "2U| ‘s92IAJ3S D3dS| VSAd [1ueld 1e Juawaoe|day Buldid 38pN|S paleAlldy uiniay €¢l-td
4
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T 67€'T7STS 0S 6C€'TSTS 6102/52/60 "DU| ‘s92IAJDS D3dS| VSId [Iueld 1e Juawaoe|day Buldld 38pN|S paleAlldy uiniay €¢l-td
Z ue|d 1e Juawade|day Suidid aSpn|s paileAdy uiniay €21-2d
uolsuedx3 |eul
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T 000°002°Z$ 0S 000°002°C$ 0z0Z/S1/10 OUl YHWS INAD| VSIOd SYMD 40} T "ON 1ue|d 1 SUOIIEIYIPOIA SHIOMpeaH [44%4]
uoisuedx3 |euld SYMD 10} Z “ON JUe|d 1B SUOIIEIYIPOIAl SHIOMpeaH  ZZT-2d
Cue|d e
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T 6€8'66V'TS 0$ 6€8'66V'TS £102/52/10 'DU| ‘S32IAJDS BuN|NSUO) J3jURLS| W¥SDd | Sluawanosdwi AN pue uoiijowaq palepl|osuo) 0T1-2d
T 1ueld 1e sudwanosdw| Ayjin pue uorijowaq pajepljosuo) 0TT-2d
T "ON 1ue|d e sjuswanoidw|
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T £99'612'TS 0S £99'61C'TS 6102/52/60 '0U] ‘s193ul8u3 ojjoJed| vSad Alljiqeljay T€-9 "ON suiseg uollejuawipas Adewiid €ET-Td
T 'ON 1ue|d 1e syuawanoldw) Ayljiqelay T€-9 "ON suiseg uoije Ipas Atewiid €€T-Td
Tue|d
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T 089'78LS 0$ 089'v8L$ 610¢/€7/0T Ul ‘Yo eadl| vsad 1e syuswanoidwi Alddns Jamod a|geidnaiaiuiun CET-1d
T ue|d 1e syuawanosdw) Ajddns Jamod s|qerdnaiaiuiun Z€T-Td
luleway pasn Aouasdunuo) | AouasBunuo) jJunowy SsjusWpuUsWY unowy ajeq jueynsuo)( adAp 1enuo) / 1aloid
Adudsunuo) | Aduasunuo) juaiin) leuiSuo 39e43U0) JUdIND) piemy pieog piemy

SjuBWI8Y Sad1IAIRS SuliaauiSul AIDY - € 3|qel

0202/0€/90 Suipu3 4a34eny Joy
10day 2uewso4u3d 10e43U0) Wessold Juswanoidwi jende)

Page 9



660'CET'CS 69E'ECTS 0££'800°C$ |ejol
vLILTTS 0s$ vLILTTS 0202/6T/t 3apna T "ON 1ue|d Je Juawade|day Buldld apLiojyD 11194 191s38IQ SET-1d
¥96'1LT$ 0s ¥96'TLT$ 6102/12/1 Y21ean g Xde|g T pue T 'SON 1ue|d Je Juawade|day sauljadid se |einieN LT
0zT'sLs 0s$ 0ZT'sLS 6102/9/11 INOD3V T "ON 1ue|d 1e U011ed0jay Ued 1sneyx3 wooy duwingd a3pn|S Jay14 SulPLL  €T00-2Y¥4
907'88$ 0$ 902'88$ 0202/50/S0 *aul ‘dnouo sal T "ON 1ue|d e syuswanoidui| 8uljo0) JOIOA ¥Sd3  90-6T34
86¥°9STS 0$ 86¥°9STS 0202/0€/v0 WO023V T "ON Jue|d Je Judwade|day adid 491 Jueld udaBua)  20-6T34
[324%N TL9'8S TLLYLS 6102/91/60 "aul ‘Buiaaulul YaH 1uawade|day Jooy uoliels duind Syy 1se3 pue g Ja1ua) uonnguisia ANZT  6T-8T34
0€T'0LS 0s$ 0€T'0LS 6102/v/C1 Ul ‘QHS T "ON 1ue|d }e SUOIIedIYIPOIA ulelq Juswaseq SulpeotydniL  9T-8T34
662'€TS 0$ 662'€TS 6102/22/0T *aul ‘dnouo sal T ON 1ueld 1e JaI|ay waisAs Jajlog Jueld  ST-8T34
80€'80T$ 0s$ 80€'80T$ 6102/9/T1 APpna . . CON o gray
1Ue|d 1B S]2Uun] 1302S PUE ‘WoJIspuI] ‘uosiuury ul Juawade|day auladid Ja1eAN Jue|d
T19'891S 0s T19'891S 0zoz/Le/e "oul ‘GHO GS 2IN0Y 31e]S 1B UOIIRIOIRY JOMIS J3l|aY (IYPaY  €T1-8T3d
9/8'68$ 0s$ 9/8'68$ 0202/82/v0 *aul ‘dnouo sal T "ON pue T "ON jue|d 1 Juawade|day siossadwo) JIy JuaWNIIsu| usdua)  90-8T3d
sjuawaa.8y 321135 uSisaQ |euoissajo.d 191se|\ 810
- - - - - 93eQ 03} Panss| s4apJQ YseL ON
s31pn1s Y03 10} sjusawaa.sy J131seA LT0T,
- - - - - 93eQ 03 Panss| s4apJQ YseL ON
salpnis Suluueld uo13||0) 10} SYUBWIIBY 431SeN LT0T
IvLees 0s$ IvLees 0202/L1/€ |eMp|e) pue umolg T pue T SON jue|d Joj sajepdn [9POIN dVL3  TT-81Sd
68€°CTTS 0$ 68€CTTS 6102/22/S0 |I3Mp|e) pue umoug Juswdo|anaq ue|d 21IS 34NInN4 Z 'ON JUeld  SO-8TSd
STY'09T$ 0$ STY'092S 6102/12/50 “au] ‘BunaauIBul YaH SUOIIBBIIS3AU] [BIIUYIBI09D PuE [BNIONIIS [[BA SUIM ‘SIBM MO[JIRAQ AduaBiawl  0T-LTSd
salpnis Suluue|d Juawieal) M 10} 18y 191se\ £LT0T
€ST'6STS LET'ELS 911'98$ ST0Z/1/6 3apna uolelpaway 3eaq 1SN SOIAISS 399|4 T 'ON JUeld  SO-¥T13d
(pandx3) suswaaldy 221A13S uSIsaq |euoIssajo.d 191seI STOZ,
000°00T$ 09ST¥S orr'8ss 2102/8/01 aHo S)uaWanoIdw| doYuelAl YJed |euolday Bles) zo ealy  TZ-0T34
(pandx3) suswaaldy 221A13S uSIsaq |euoIssaj0.d 191N ZT0T,
“m:m_m\u,hwm.”.”.w sjuawpuawy v_mm:m_._m.\_,mﬂu_._._w ajeq piemy jueynsuo) 13044 / Juswaa.8y Jaisey

JuaWaa8Yy J33seIA Aq SI9pIQ YSel dAIY - § d|qel

0202/0€/90 8uipu3 Ja1ienp Joy
1oday 2uewI0I9d 12e41U0) WesSold Juawanoidw] jende)

Page 10



ORANGE COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT
Capital Improvement Program

Contract Performance Report
For the period ending June 30, 2020

PART 3 — MASTER BUDGET PROJECTS

The Board-adopted budget for Fiscal Years 2018-19 and 2019-20 includes master
program budgets that allow staff to more quickly initiate, execute, and manage smaller
projects that fit within the scope of a particular program. The projects chartered under
these program budgets are referred to as sub-projects and are managed to the same
standards as projects specifically listed in the adopted budget. A status table for each of
these programs listing the sub-projects is attached.

Master Program Title Status Table
Planning Studies Program Table 5
Research Program Table 6
Small Construction Projects Program Table 7
Information Technology Capital Program Table 8
Operations & Maintenance Capital Program Table 9

Page 11



Capital Improvement Program Contract Performance Report
for Quarter Ending 06/30/2020
Table 5 - Planning Studies Status Report

Project Number Project Name Status Allocated Budget
PS15-02 Edinger Pump Station Rehabilitation Study Active S 971,000
PS15-06 Seismic Evaluation of Structures at Plant Nos. 1 and 2 Active S 3,860,000
PS15-08 Collections Capacity Evaluation Study Active S 3,682,000
PS15-10 2017 Facilities Master Plan Closed S 3,820,824
PS16-01 Stormwater Master Plan Active S 1,415,700
PS16-02 SCE Feed Reliability Improvements Study Active S 293,000
PS17-03 Active Fault Location Study at Plant No. 2 Active S 1,300,000
PS17-08 CEQA - Facilities Master Plan Active S 1,247,000
PS17-10 Emergency Overflow Weirs, Wing Wall Structural and Geotechnical Investigation: Active S 465,000
PS18-01 Asset Management Plan Development Closed S 331,035
PS18-05 Plant No. 2 Future Site Plan Development Active S 217,000
PS18-06 Go/No-Go Lights and Signage Active S 495,000
PS18-09 Ocean Outfall Condition Assessment and Scoping Study Active S 3,340,000
PS18-11 ETAP Model Updates for Plant Nos 1 and 2 Active S 553,000
PS19-01 Digester 6 Pipe Stress Analysis at Plant No. 1 Active S 45,000
PS19-02 Circular Primary Clarifier Replacement Phasing Study at Plant No 1 Closed S 43,269
PS19-03 Laboratory Rehabilitation Feasibility Study Active S 450,000
PS19-04 Chemical Evaluation Study at Plant No 1 and 2 Closed S 977
PS19-05 Collection System Flow Level Monitoring Study Closed S -
Grand Total S 22,529,805
Number of Chartered Projects 19
Board Approved Program Budget S 28,652,000
Remaining Unallocated Budget S 6,122,195

Page 12



Capital Improvement Program Contract Performance Report
for Quarter Ending 06/30/2020
Table 6 - Research Program Status Report

Project Number Project Name Status Allocated Budget
RE17-01 Operational Research Technical Support FY18-1¢ Closed S 656,506
RE17-02 Biogas Scrubber Evaluation Active S 865,000
RE17-03 Reliant Wet Well Wizard Test Closed S 45,013
RE17-04 AquaNereda Aerobic Granular Sludge Process Closed S 19,628
RE17-05 Organica FCR Process Closed S 15,564
RE17-06 TWAS Pump Reliability Improvement Trials at Plant No. 2 Closed S 10,159
RE17-07 Super Oxygenation System Research at Seal Beach Pump Statior Closed S 80,000
RE18-01 Trickling Filter Bleach Test at Plant No. 1 Closed S 109,068
RE18-02 Protein Matrix Demonstration Study at Plant No 1 Active S 310,000
RE19-01 Primary Scum Equipment Evaluation at Plant No. 1 Active S 31,000
Grand Total S 2,141,938
Number of Chartered Projects 10
Board Approved Program Budget S 8,500,000
Remaining Unallocated Budget S 6,358,062

Page 13



Capital Improvement Program Contract Performance Report
for Quarter Ending 06/30/2020
Table 7 - Small Construction Projects Program Status Report

Project Number Project Name Status Allocated Budget
FE10-21 Area 02 Craig Regional Park Manhole Improvements Active S 1,359,000
FE14-05 Plant No. 1 Fleet Services UST Leak Remediation Active S 1,487,311
FE15-07 Secondary Treatment and Plant Water VFD Replacement at Plant 1 Active S 3,319,600
FE15-10 East Lido Force Main Rehabilitation Active S 2,228,000
FE16-06 Fuel Cell Facilities Demolition Closed S 960,000
FE16-10 East Basin Distribution Box Repair Closed S 1,013,850
FE16-11 Lane Channel Crossing Active S 500,000
FE16-14 Slater Pump Station Valve Replacements Closed S 946,940
FE17-01 Carbon Canyon Pipeline Sag Repairs Active S 873,000
FE17-03 Battery Storage System at Plant No. 1 Active S 612,000
FE17-05 Plant 1 ICS Network Extension Active S 950,000
FE18-06 CenGen Instrument Air Compressors Replacement at Plant No. 1 and No. z Active S 1,450,000
FE18-08 West Trunk Bypass Sewer Realignment Active S 158,000
FE18-11 Headworks Explosive Gas Monitoring Systems at Plant No. 1 and No. 2 Active S 470,000
FE18-12 Erosion Control at Santa Ana River and Hamilton Ave Active S 245,000
FE18-13 Redhill Relief Sewer Relocation at State Route 5t Active S 1,540,000
FE18-14 Plant Water Pipeline Replacement in Kinnison, Lindstrom, and Scott Tunnels at Plant No. z Active S 1,425,000
FE18-15 Plant Boiler System Relief at Plant No. 2 Active S 180,000
FE18-16 Truck Loading Basement Drain Modifications at Plant No. 1 Active S 440,000
FE18-17 Trunkline Sampler Power Feed at Plant No 2 Active S 215,000
FE18-18 Portable Generator Connector at Lido Pump Statior Active S 106,000
FE18-19 12KV Distribution B and East RAS Pump Station Roofing Replacement Active S 988,000
FE18-20 Blower Building No. 1 Air Compressors at Plant No. 1 Active S 1,200,000
FE19-01 Pump Station Portable Generator Connectors Active S 1,990,000
FE19-02 Cengen Plant Water Pipe Replacement at Plant No. 1 Active S 2,250,000
FE19-03 Trickling Filter Sludge and Scum Pumps Replacement at Plant No. 1 Active S 1,100,000
FE19-04 Sunflower Pump Replacement at Plant No. 1 Active S 6,300,000
FE19-05 Engineering Trailer B Car Chargers at Plant No. 1 Active S 12,000
FE19-06 EPSA Motor Cooling Improvements at Plant No. 2 Active S 550,000
FE19-08 Secondary Treatment VFD Replacements at Plant No. 2 Active S 3,337,000
FE19-09 Newhope - Placentia Trunk Grade Separation Replacement Repairs Active S 500,000
FE19-10 Digesters C, D, F, G and | Gas Balance Lines Replacement at Plant No. Z Active S 200,000
FE19-11 Primary Clarifiers Nos. 6-31 Lighting and Alarm Improvements at Plant No. 1 Active S 1,250,000
FE19-12 Rebuild Shop Fume Extractor Installation at Plant No 1 Active S 325,000
FE19-13 VFD Replacements at Seal Beach Pump Station Active S 690,000
Grand Total S 41,170,701
Number of Chartered Projects 35
Board Approved Program Budget S 53,250,000
Remaining Unallocated Budget S 12,079,299

Page 14



Capital Improvement Program Contract Performance Report
for Quarter Ending 06/30/2020
Table 8 - Information Technology Capital Program Status Report

Project Number Project Name Status Allocated Budget
IT16-03 Plant 2 Internet Connection Active S 50,000
IT16-05 Plant 2 Radio Repeater Upgrade Closed S 35,000
IT16-06 Network Equipment 2016-17 Closed S 44,302
IT16-07 Server Replacement and Obsolescence Closed S 337,332
IT16-08 IT Security 2016-17 Active S 162,000
1IT16-09 iPACS Enhancements Active S 85,000
IT16-10 LIMS Compliance Improv Project Closed S 754,800
IT16-11 Business Continuity Plan Active S 140,000
IT17-01 VMWare Active S 800,000
IT17-02 Upgrade Active Directory Directory to 201€ Active S 56,000
IT17-03 Upgrade ShoreTel System Server Active S 190,000
IT17-04 PCl Improvements Closed S 131,093
IT17-05 Conference Room Monitor Upgrade Active S 75,686
IT17-06 Printer Obsolescence Active S 350,000
IT17-07 Safety Management Suite Active S 106,000
IT17-08 Perimeter Physical Security Im Closed S 170,077
IT17-09 MYOCSD Redesign Closed S 170,077
IT17-10 Electronic Operator Round Form Active S 45,000
IT17-11 P2 Radio Repeater Closed S 170,077
IT17-12 Sever/Network Power Improvements Active S 90,000
IT17-13 Graphric Workstations for PAQ Closed S 15,000
IT17-14 Specialized Application Programing & Support Active S 600,000
IT17-15 Data Storage Replac/Obsolescens Closed S 600,000
IT18-02 Fleet Management Information System Active S 250,000
IT18-03 Timecard Systems Upgrade Active S 150,000
IT18-04 Conference Rooms Audio System Replacement Closed S 90,000
IT18-05 Trusted System Document Management Active S 100,000
IT18-06 Server Replacement and Obsolescence FY18/19-19/20 Closed S 900,000
IT18-07 Network Equipment FY18/19-19/20 Closed S 850,000
1T18-09 Records Management Information System Active S 100,000
IT18-10 Board Services Management System Closed S 60,000
IT18-11 IT Security Budget 2018-2019 Closed S 150,000
IT19-01 IT Safety VPP Systems (1T19-01) Active S 150,000
IT19-02 IT Enterprise Replication (IT19-02) Active S 150,000
IT19-03 IT HP Plotter (IT19-03) Closed S 150,000
IT19-04 IT HCI for ICS and ICS-DMZ (1T19-04) Active S 150,000
IT19-05 IT P1 & P2 Data Refresh (IT19-05) Active S 150,000
Grand Total S 8,577,444
Number of Chartered Projects 37
Board Approved Program Budget S 10,000,000
Remaining Unallocated Budget S 1,422,556

Page 15



Capital Improvement Program Contract Performance Report
for Quarter Ending 06/30/2020
Table 9 - Operations & Maintenance Capital Program Status Report

Project Number Project Name Status Allocated Budget
SC16-01 Maint. Storage Area Tool Cage Active S 12,000
SC17-01 CENGEN #1 Elevator Rehab Active S 12,000
SC17-02 P1 CenGen Plant Water Piping Rehabilitation Active S 250,000
SC17-03 CenGen Oil Filter Platform Active S 260,000
SC17-04 P1 CenGen 12KV Circuit Breaker Replacement Closed S 220,000
SC17-05 Hidrostal Pump - TEFC Close Coupled Motor #2 (Pump for SALS) Active S 261,260
SC17-06 P1 Lab UPS System Replacement Active S 290,294
SC18-01 P1 Primary Clarifier Fall Protection Improvements Active S 50,000
SC18-02 Joint Cen Gen Oil Centrifuge Heater & Controls Rehabilitation (MP-18 Active S 120,000
SC18-03 P1 SALS Main Duty Pump & Motor and Installation - Remaining 2 (MP-524) Active S 500,000
SC18-04 Edinger UPS Replacement (MP-444) Active S 15,000
SC18-05 P1 Laboratory HVAC Boiler Burner Replacement At Plant No.1 Active S 400,461
SC18-06 Pump Station Bypass Parts - Procurement (MP-426) Active S 500,000
SC18-08 MacArthur Pump Station - FM Valve Replacement Active S 55,109
SC18-09 Admin Bldg UPS System Replacement Active S 185,000
SC18-10 P2 South Scrubber Complex Bleach Pump Turndown (MP-420) Active S -
SC18-11 Lido PS Camlock Con Panel Inst (SC18-11) Active S -
SC19-02 Truck Loading-Conveyors 3&6 (SC19-02) Active S 359,176
SC19-03 Return Activated Sludge Pump Station Elevator Rehabilitation at Plant No. z Active S 890,000
SC19-04 Standby Generator Diesel Day Tank Improvements at Plant No. 1 Active S 250,000
SC19-06 EPSA Standby Power Generator Control Upgrades at Plant No. 2 Active S 1,251,500
Grand Total S 5,881,800
Number of Chartered Projects 21
Board Approved Program Budget S 15,622,000
Remaining Unallocated Budget S 9,740,200

Page 16



ORANGE COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT
Capital Improvement Program

Contract Performance Report
For the period ending June 30, 2020

PART 4 — SUPPLEMENTAL ENGINEERING SERVICES CONTRACT

In May 2016, the Sanitation District Board of Directors approved a $41 million
professional services agreement with Jacobs Project Management Co. to provide
supplemental engineering and support staff services for a four-year term with the option
of three one-year renewals. The benefits of using a supplemental engineering services
contract, as opposed to hiring full-time staff or limited-term employees, include rapid
mobilization of highly skilled/technical staff, flexibility to change the mix of staff positions
on an immediate and as-needed basis, the ability to reduce staff as workloads decrease,
access to technical experts to support special tasks, and access to staff with wastewater
project experience.

A status table for the supplemental engineering services contract summary is attached
under Table 10, and the supplemental engineering services labor summary can be
found under Table 11.

Table 10 - Supplemental Engineering Services Contract Status

Total Fees Time
Contract $41,000,000 86 months ()
Actuals to Date $21,232,459 52% 50 months 58%
Remaining $19,767,541 48% 36 months 42%

) Assuming three 1-year extensions

Table 11 - Supplemental Engineering Services Labor Summary

This Quarter Inception to Date
Labor Hours 9,638 158,698
Full Time Equivalents 21.4 21.2
Labor Costs (no expenses) $1,266,770 $20,795,266
Average Hourly Rate $127 $131

Page 17





